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TUSCANIA 

 

Bell, William Robert 
1887 CA – 1944 WA 

 

 
 

William Robert Bell – https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-viewer/tree/4885609/person/-
1433710284/media/a3ee688c-0805-4a6b-a7f1-

b8eecfb6301a?_phsrc=yGI586&_phstart=successSource 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1Q-
2XSS?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQP8M-

8X11&action=view 
 
 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/KPM9-RGX 
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OR WWI County Military Service Records: enlisted 7 Dec 1917, Vancouver, Clark WA. 
Resident of Coquille OR. Born 17 Feb 1887 Smithville CA. Son of William Hartman Bell (b. 
CA) & Mary L. Goodwine [sic] (b. CA) 
 

 
https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/KPM9-RGX - OR WWI Veteran State 
Aid Applications – serial 250763, enlisted 12 Dec 1917 Portland/Washington, resident of 
Battle Ground WA. Final rank: private, 20th Engineers. Born 17 Feb 1887 CA. NOK H. 
Witschey 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263142/facts 
 

Life: 
 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/KPM9-RGX
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263142/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263142/facts
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“Billings (MT) Evening Journal” Thursday 7 Feb 1918 p 5 

 

 
“La Grande (OR) Observer” Thursday 7 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Roseburg (OR) News-Review” Friday 8 Feb 1918 p 2 

 

 
“La Grande (OR) Observer” Saturday 9 Feb 1918 p 1 
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Is this him? – “The Olympian” (Thurston WA) Saturday 14 Mar 1931 p 5 

 

 
 
 

Wife Anna Laura Whitted (1912) 
 

marriage of William Robert Bell on 19 Jun 1912 to Anna Laura Whitted in Coquille, Coos OR 
- 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61677/images/61677_302022005598
_0381-00080?pId=120650000 

 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61677/images/61677_302022005598_0381-00080?pId=120650000
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61677/images/61677_302022005598_0381-00080?pId=120650000
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Social Security – Anna Laura Whitted Bell Warner - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/7577775:60901 
 
 

 
“Coos Bay (OR) World” Thursday 20 Jun 1912 p 3 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/7577775:60901
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/7577775:60901
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“Coos Bay (OR) World” Friday 21 Jun 1912 p 1 

 

 
Wife Edna Mae Cunningham (1928) 

 

 
Edna Mae & Clifford Alvah Cunningham – ca. 1914 - https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-

viewer/tree/3989887/person/-1441346136/media/41701963-f6ca-4096-ae1f-
a16569c0809b 
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Birth of son Alvah Stephens to Edna May Cunningham & Clem Stephens - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/30333037:61591 
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Marriage of W.R. Bell to Edna Cunningham 10 May 1928 Missoula, Missoula MT - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61578/images/48279_555343-
00314?pId=105314154 

 

 
W.B. Bell = W.R. Bell – “The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Friday 11 May 1928 p 12 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61578/images/48279_555343-00314?pId=105314154
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61578/images/48279_555343-00314?pId=105314154


12 
 

 

 
Marriage of Edna May Cunningham Bell to Clem Stephens 27 Dec 1937 Missoula, Missoula 

MT - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/900081256:61375 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/900081256:61375
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Edna & Clem’s marriage license - “The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Tuesday 28 Dec 1937 p 
10 
 

 
Clem & Edna’s son Alvah born Jan 1938; they married in Dec 1937 – “Missoula (MT) Times” 

Friday 14 Jan 1938 p 5 
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Burglaries committed by brothers Clem & Wardell Stephens - “Great Falls (MT) Tribune” 

Sunday 25 Jun 1933 p 14 
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Clem escapes from the Flathead Co. MT jail - “Flathead Courier” (Polson MT) Thursday 14 
Sep 1933 p A1 

 

 
Clem & Wardell Stephens sentenced to the MT State Penitentiary for 18 months - “Lake 

County Vista” (Polson MT) Thursday 30 Nov 1933 p 1 
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Obituary of Edna Cunningham Bell Stephens – “The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Sunday12 

Jul 1981 p 13 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/1141616:5437?tid=&pid=&queryId=75ed36d7-690c-49e4-9985-
4bce50d2fad4&_phsrc=cPx6006&_phstart=successSource 
 

Father: 
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CA Death Index of William Hartman Bell - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263142/facts 
 

Mother: 
 

 
Mary Luticia Goodwin - https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-

viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171252894/media/31d47c58-628f-4c3d-80ec-
e5d987faaf60 

 
Mary Goodwin’s husband Marcus Pluth: 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263142/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263142/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171252894/media/31d47c58-628f-4c3d-80ec-e5d987faaf60
https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171252894/media/31d47c58-628f-4c3d-80ec-e5d987faaf60
https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171252894/media/31d47c58-628f-4c3d-80ec-e5d987faaf60
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as Mary Quackenbush, married Marcus Pluth 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:939V-
MJVJ?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AKZ3K-

PVX&action=view 
 

 
Mary Goodwin’s husband Lycurgus Means: 
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“Santa Rosa (CA) Republican” Wednesday 24 May 1905 p 5 

 

 
“Santa Rosa (CA) Republican” Monday 1 May 1905 p 1 
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“San Francisco Chronicle” Thursday 25 May 1905 p 3 

 
Mary Goodwin’s husband Henry Witschey 
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WA death record of Henry Witschey - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/6273620:6716?tid=85019068&pid=380171263149&queryId=476157bf-dbd6-
493f-81fd-6917d8e1a44e&_phsrc=cPx6017&_phstart=successSource 

 
Full siblings: children of Mary Goodwin & William Hartman Bell  

 
Sister Mabel May Lucinda Bell Minto Witschey Hilts (1885-1946) 
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 Marriage of sister Mable May Lucinda Bell to William Edward Minto 16 May 1901 - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/34144:61460?tid=&pid=&queryId=950f83c7-b870-4481-a157-

da16439ebcdc&_phsrc=cPx5941&_phstart=successSource 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/34144:61460?tid=&pid=&queryId=950f83c7-b870-4481-a157-da16439ebcdc&_phsrc=cPx5941&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/34144:61460?tid=&pid=&queryId=950f83c7-b870-4481-a157-da16439ebcdc&_phsrc=cPx5941&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/34144:61460?tid=&pid=&queryId=950f83c7-b870-4481-a157-da16439ebcdc&_phsrc=cPx5941&_phstart=successSource
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Obituary of William Edward Minto – “Santa Rosa (CA) Press Democrat” Thursday 28 Nov 

1940 p 5 
 

 

  
Marriage of Mabel Bell Minto to Louis Witschey 2 Aug 1909 Santa Rosa CA - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/900264388:61460 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/900264388:61460
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Birth of daughter Helen Olga Witschey on 8 Feb 1911 in Fernvale, Douglas OR - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61676/images/61676_172028004420
_0563-00427?pId=215625 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61676/images/61676_172028004420_0563-00427?pId=215625
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61676/images/61676_172028004420_0563-00427?pId=215625
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CA funeral record of Louis Witschey, naming parents as Edward & Annie Witschey – marital 

status: single - https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171292621/facts?_phsrc=cPx6021&_phstart=succ

essSource 
 

 
Death of Louis Witschey in 1918 - “San Francisco Examiner” Wednesday 18 Dec 1918 p 11 

 
 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171292621/facts?_phsrc=cPx6021&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171292621/facts?_phsrc=cPx6021&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171292621/facts?_phsrc=cPx6021&_phstart=successSource
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WA death record of Mabel Hilts - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263144/facts 
 
 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263144/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263144/facts
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WA death certificate of Mabel Hilts - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/7315066:6716 

 
The Alice Minto sensation of 1909 San Francisco CA: 

 

  

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/7315066:6716
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/7315066:6716
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Mabel Bell Minto [AKA Ritchie] apparently sold her daughter to Chinese people for $15 – 

newspaper notes that she is now marrying Louis Witschey and her biological mother [Mary 
luticia] is also a Witschey – “San Francisco Examiner” Wednesday 4 Aug 1909 p 1 - 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/457867740/ 
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“Oakland (CA) Tribune” Wednesday 14 Jul 1909 p 16 
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“San Francisco Bulletin” Friday 30 Jul 1909 p 14 
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“Los Angeles Evening Express” Friday 30 Jul 1909 p 11 
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“Los Angeles Evening Post-Record” Friday 30 Jul 1909 p 2 
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“Berkeley (CA) Gazette” Friday 30 Jul 1909 p 4 
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“Santa Ana (CA) Register” Friday 30 Jul 1909 p 1 

 



39 
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“San Francisco Examiner” Monday 2 Aug 1909 p 1 
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Once Alice was Italian, now she is Syrian - “Los Angeles Evening Post-Record” Monday 2 

Aug 1909 p 6 
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“San Francisco Examiner” Tuesday 3 Aug 1909 p 3 
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“Santa Ana (CA) Register” Tuesday 3 Aug 1909 p 1 
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“San Francisco Bulletin” Wednesday 4 Aug 1909 p 4 
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“San Francisco Bulletin” Friday 6 Aug 1909 p 4 
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“San Francisco Examiner” Saturday 7 Aug 1909 p 2 - 
https://www.newspapers.com/image/457872960/ 
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“San Francisco Call & Post” Saturday 7 Aug 1909 p 6 
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“San Francisco Call & Post” Monday 9 Aug 1909 p 6 
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“San Francisco Examiner” Monday 9 Aug 1909 p 6 
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“Porterville (CA) Record” Tuesday 10 Aug 1909 p 2 
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“Santa Ana (CA) Register” Thursday 24 Aug 1909 p 8 
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“San Francisco Examiner” Tuesday 24 Aug 1909 p 9 
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“Stockton (CA) Evening Mail” Wednesday 25 Aug 1909 p 2 
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&&&&&&& 
 

Sister Alice Elaine Bell Young Ensey Johnson Sweet (1888-1965): 
 

 
Alice’s 1st marriage – to Robert Byron Young -  https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263147/facts 
 

 
Alice’s 2nd marriage – to Frederick Ensey –“Ukiah (CA) Republican Press” Friday 11 Sep 

1914 p 4 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263147/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263147/facts
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Alice’s marriage to Frederick Calvin Ensey - 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5 
 
 

 
Alice Bell Young Ensey’s marriage license with Warren Leslie Johnson - “Coos Bay (OR) 

World” Tuesday 15 May 1917 p 4 
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OR death record of Alice Bell Young Ensey Johnson Sweet - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/1279872:5254?ssrc=pt&tid=85019068&pid=380171263147 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1279872:5254?ssrc=pt&tid=85019068&pid=380171263147
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1279872:5254?ssrc=pt&tid=85019068&pid=380171263147
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/690449:61675 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/690449:61675
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OR death record of Alice’s final husband, Herman Alonzo Sweet - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61675/images/61675_302022005598
_0232-00658?pId=850445 
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Marriage of Alice Bell Ensey Johnson to Herman Alonzo Sweet - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/121810034:61677 
 

 
Half-siblings: mother Mary Luticia Goodwin & Marcus Pluth: 

 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/121810034:61677
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CA death record of half-sister Maud L. Pluth - 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/1:1:QGLV-NLTC 
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Half-sister Clara Kathrine Pluth Engelke (1880-1971) - https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-

viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171263163/media/4b80a65c-1296-4248-9bb3-
e89ced0fd5b1 

 

 
“Los Angeles Evening Express” Saturday 31 Aug 1901 p 15 

 
 

 
Marriage of Clara Pluth to George Joseph Engelke - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61460/images/47732_B354026-
01104?pId=300055428 

https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171263163/media/4b80a65c-1296-4248-9bb3-e89ced0fd5b1
https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171263163/media/4b80a65c-1296-4248-9bb3-e89ced0fd5b1
https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-viewer/tree/85019068/person/380171263163/media/4b80a65c-1296-4248-9bb3-e89ced0fd5b1
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61460/images/47732_B354026-01104?pId=300055428
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61460/images/47732_B354026-01104?pId=300055428
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Marriage of Clara Pluth to George Joseph Engelke - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/80950:60241 
 
 

 
Clara Pluth Engelke - https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263163/facts 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/80950:60241
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263163/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263163/facts
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Obituary of Clara Catherine Pluth Engelke - “Redondo (CA) Reflex” Wednesday 27 Oct 

1971 p 51 
 

 
Half-siblings: by mother Mary Goodwin & Lycurgus Means 

 
 

Half-sister Violet Means Martin Shepeard Chisholm Polley McBride: 
 

 
“Coos Bay (OR) World” Tuesday 24 Jun 1913 p 4 
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Marriage of Violet Means to Ralph Cassius Shepeard - 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5 
 
 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5
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Marriage of Violet Means to Ralph Cassius Shepeard - 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C91V-YSFV-
9?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQ2ZK-

WK3M&action=view 
 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C91V-YSFV-9?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQ2ZK-WK3M&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C91V-YSFV-9?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQ2ZK-WK3M&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C91V-YSFV-9?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQ2ZK-WK3M&action=view
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Marriage of Violet to John D. Chisholm - 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5 
 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5
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WA death record of Violet Means Martin Shepeard Chisholm Polley McBride -
https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5 

 
 
 

 

 
WA death certificate of Violet Means - https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:S3HY-

DCTW-7WB?i=1533 
 

             
 
 
 

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5
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Half-sister Myrtle Means Jones Adkins Cameron Dillon: 

 
Marriage of Myrtle Means to Rollie Randall Jones - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263139/facts 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263139/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263139/facts
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Marriage of Myrtle Means to Rollie Randall Jones -

https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/sources/LZDB-9Q5 
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Marriage of Myrtle Bell Jones to Rollie Randall Jones - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263139/facts 
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Marriage of Myrtle Cameron to Maurice Bernard Dillon - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263139/facts 
 
 

 
Marriage of Myrtle Cameron to Maurice Bernard Dillon - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61677/images/61677_172028004420
_0588-04080?pId=121820677 

 

Half-sibling: son of Mary Goodwin & Henry Witschey 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263139/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171263139/facts
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61677/images/61677_172028004420_0588-04080?pId=121820677
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61677/images/61677_172028004420_0588-04080?pId=121820677
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Marriage of Cecil Bernard Witschey to Myrtle L. Collins - 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/2378/images/85667095_f8495d00-
5fcd-42ef-8017-2fd8c6ba240b?pId=3017451 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/2378/images/85667095_f8495d00-5fcd-42ef-8017-2fd8c6ba240b?pId=3017451
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/2378/images/85667095_f8495d00-5fcd-42ef-8017-2fd8c6ba240b?pId=3017451
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Newlyweds – “Spokane (WA) Spokesman-Review” Friday 19 Jun 1953 p 22 

 

 
 
 

Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 

 
Name:  William Robert Bell 
Name variations:  
Military: 
On Tuscania: 20th Eng. 18th/Co. F - private 
Serial number:  250,763 
Entered service from:  Marshfield, Coos OR 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as: William R. Bell 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”: mother Mrs. Mary Witschey, Coquille, Coos Co. OR 
Returned from war on: "Housatonic" Jul 1919 
Sailed on return ship as: William R. Bell 
Next-of-kin on return ship & rank: mother Mrs. H. Witschey, Coquolle (sic) OR (pvt, 18th 
Co., 20th Engrs) 
World War I draft registration (1917): as William Robert Bell - b. 17 Feb 1887 Colusa Co. 
CA; res: 170 – 13th St., Portland OR. Single. Laborer. Medium height & build. 
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World War II draft registration (1942): as William Robert Bell - b. 7 Feb 1887 Colusa CA; 
RFD 1, Box 107, Sumner, Pierce WA. NOK C.B. Witschey, Box 141, Sulton WA [his half-
brother Cecil B.]. Self-employed. Height & weight left blank.  
 
Veterans Administration Military Index: 
Enlisted 12 Dec 1917 
Discharged 28 Jul 1919 
Address: 5618 – 62nd St., Portland OR 
Rank/unit: private, Co. F, 20th Engrs. 
 
Birth & death: 
Born:  17 Feb 1887 Colusa, Colusa CA (WWII draft - 7 Feb 1887) (or Smithville CA) 
Died:  5 Jan 1944 Monroe, Snohomish WA (died enroute to hospital of pneumonia, resident 
Sultan, Snohomish WA) 
Find A Grave record: 66143439 - presence on Tuscania noted in flower 
Burial location: Monroe, Snohomish WA 
Cemetery: Odd Fellows 
Tombstone: 
 

 
Father: William Hartman Bell, ca. 1862 CA – 4 Dec 1924 San Francisco, San Francisco CA. 
Son of Henry Bell & Mary McCready.  
He appears to be the William H. Bell, 38 CA, b. Jul 1861 CA, single, who resided at 513 Lyon 
St. in the 1900 San Francisco, San Francisco CA census. His father was b. Scotland, his 
mother b. Ireland. He was a commercial seaman. Eddie C. Bell, 36 CA, b. Apr 1864, father 
b. Scotland, mother b. Ireland, was also in the household; Eddie was a salesman, 
provision. Also Mary Bell, 73 Ireland, b. 1827 [no month], emigrated 1842, in US for 58 
years, gave birth to 6 children, 3 of whom were living. 
Find A Grave: 
 

 
Mother: Mary Luticia Goodwin Quackenbush Pluth Bell Means Witschey, 7 Feb 1862 
Healdsburg, Sonoma CA – 6 Sep 1943.  
Daughter of Andrew Jackson Goodwin (1818 OH - 1884) & Elizabeth Wimmer (1824-1891). 
Her parents married 2 Mar 1843 Adams Co. IL. 
In the 1870 census for Pacific, Humboldt CA, Mary L. Goodwin, age 8, b. CA lived with her 
parents Andrew Goodwin (51 OH) & Elizabeth (48 IN). 
Her husbands:  

• Quakenbush – identified as MISS Mary Quackenbush when she marries Marcus 
Pluth 

• Marquis (Marcus) M. Pluth, 24 Mar 1854 Krain, Solvinia, Austria – 24 Feb 1939 
Daggett, San Bernardino CA. Mary Quakenbush, age 18, b. CA, resident Lake Co. 
CA, married Marquis Pluth, age 26, b. Austria, resident Lake Co. CA. on 10 May 1880 
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in Lake Co. CA. In the 1900 census Marcus Pluth in Belville, San Bernardino CA, b. 
May 1854 Austrian, with daughter Clara Pluth, b. Aug 1880 CA, he a blacksmith, 
married 22 years. - In the 1910 census, Marcus Pluth is living in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles CA, married 2 years in his 2nd marriage, engineer – but only person listed in 
household. In Mar 1928, Marcus, age 70, resident of Los Angeles CA, applies for a 
marriage license with Nora Pluth Cherry, age 42, b. IA, a resident of Long Beach CA. 
“West Side Index” 13 Jun 1907 p 2 – San Bernardino, Marcus, “a desert prospector, 
who has never been anything but penniless,” sold 10 claims 8 miles from Amboy for 
$135,000. Numerous newspaper articles about his prospecting history. “San 
Bernardino County Sun” 26 Feb 1939 p 14 – Death of a Daggett pioneer, 1 of the 
earliest operators of the rich Calico mining properties. Funeral 26 Feb 1939 in 
Barstow. Marquis is buried in Daggett Pioneer Cemetery, Daggett, San Bernardino 
CA. F: 57730555. Children by Marcus Pluth: Maude Pluth (1879) & Clara Pluth 
(1880). 

• William Hartman Bell, 1860 MO – Feb1924 San Francisco, San Francisco CA. 
Children by William Bell: Mabel Bell (1885), William Robert Bell (1887), Alice Elaine 
Bell (1888). 

• Lycurgus Means, 1850 or 1852 MO – 23 Dec 1914 Mendocino Co. CA.  Mary married 
Lycurgus in 1892 in Healdsburg CA, divorced 24 May 1905 Santa Rosa CA. He is 
usually listed as “L. Means.” “Santa Rosa (CA) Republican” 24 May 1905, p. 5 – 
Mary L. Means was granted a divorce from Lycurgus Means by Judge Albert G. 
Burnett today. The plaintiff [Mary] was granted the divorce on grounds of cruelty. 
“The story recounted by the plaintiff abounded in the alleged cruelties” and the 
court did not hesitate to grant the divorce. She said her husband called her vile 
names, and abused & choked her. She had been forced to support her husband 
while living with him; she chopped wood & worked in the field. After their baby was 
born, a birth for which she was not permitted a doctor or nurse, she was compelled 
within 10 days to resume work on the farm. When the baby was 5 months, her 
husband became angered at “her” (presumably a female baby] & whipped the baby. 
When she took the child’s part, he whipped her for her interference. “Santa Rosa 
Republican” 1 May 1905 p 1 – Mary L. Means petitioned for a divorce today. The 
couple was married in Healdsburg CA in 1892. She charged Lycurgus with extreme 
cruelty, listing specific acts. Her attorney is R.F. Crawford. Not living with Lycurgus 
in 1900, but indicates they were married 8 years earlier [i.e. 1892] Children by 
Lycurgus Means: Myrtle Means (1894) & Violet Means (1896). 

• Henry Witschey, 25 Oct 1879 HI (then called the Sandwich Islands & not part of the 
US) – 26 May 1977 Monroe, Snohomish WA. Sometimes his parents are listed as 
born in Germany, sometimes in HI. Henry had to be naturalized a citizen. Mary’s 
child by Henry Witschey: Cecil Bernard Witschey (1907). His WA death record says 
there is “no record” of his parents. Buried in Sultan Cemetery, Sultan, Snohomish 
WA. F: 35847707 

Mary Witschey is buried in Sultan Cemetery, Sultan, Snohomish WA. 
Find A Grave: 35847708 
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Family tree at: https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/85019068/person/380171252894/facts 
 

 
Spouse: Anna Laura Whitted Bell Warner, 14 Apr 1897 Coos Bay, Coos OR – 6 May 1985. 
Daughter of Robert Lenius Whitted (1863 OR – 1903 OR, F: 49712939) & Minnie Adeline 
Blake  (1869 MO – 1945 OR, F: 184340287). Her father was killed by falling tree branch. 
Minnie then married George Wesley Stemmerman (1854-1914) & then William Hampton 
Stull (1853-1922).  
Anna Bell married Frederick Hugo Warner (9 Nov 1893 – 3 Oct 1969, F: 3942733), the son of 
John L. Warner & Mary Nancy Alberson. 
Frederick & Anna are buried in Willamette National Cemetery, Portland, Multnomah OR. 
Find A Grave: 739816 
Marriage: 19 Jun 1912 Coquille, Coos OR. Anna Laura Whitted’s name is often indexed as 
Anna Tawa Whitled from the marriage record. Both report it is their 1st marriage. She was 
age 17, b. OR. William was age 25, b. Clay Co. CA. Newspaper accounts list her mother as 
Mrs. George Stemmerman, who accompanied Laura to a logging camp so she could marry 
William. 
 

 
Spouse:  Edna Mae Cunningham Bell Stephens, 31 Oct 1910 Ronan, Lake MT – 10 Jul 1981 
Missoula, Missoula MT. 
Edna’s father was Samuel Frank Cunningham (1 Feb 1895 – 13 Jul 1966 WA, F: 84487236). 
Edna’s mother was Pilinia Lee (“Pat”) King Cunningham Fitzgerald (8 Jul 1873 TX – 11 Nov 
1944 WA, F: 94316790). Her parents married 1889/1890 in New Mexico Territory. Circa 
1920, Pilinia married Alva Roscoe Fitzgerald (1882-1958, F: 87339015). 
Married in Missoula Co. MT on 27 Dec 1937 to Clem Stephens (24 Nov 1914 KY – 24 Jun 
1991 MT, F: 84569354), who had served a sentence in the MT State Penitentiary along with 
his brother Wardell Stephens (1910-1972) for a series of burglaries in MT in 1933. Clem was 
the son of Albert Crawford Stephens & Verna Lee Corum. Clem & Edna are buried together. 
Buried in Missoula Cemetery, Missoula, Missoula MT. It appears that Clem’s and Wardell’s 
prison “mug shots” are used on their Find A Grave records. 
Spouse Find A Grave:84569356 
Marriage: W.R. Bell, age 39, b. Calusa CA, son of William H. Bell &  Mary Goodwin, who was 
previously married, married Edna Cunningham, age 17, b. Ronan MT, a resident of 
Missoula MT, daughter of Samuel Cunningham & “Peline” King on 10 May 1928 in 
Missoula, Missoula MT. William was listed as divorced when he died 5 Jan 1944. 
 

 
Children: 
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Siblings: 

 
Full sisters by his mother Mary Goodwin’s marriage to William Hartman Bell: 

• Mable/Mabel May Lucinda Bell Minto Witschey Hilts, 21 Mar 1885 CA – 19 Dec 1946 
Seattle, King CA. – Reported in the “San Francisco Examiner” of Wednesday 4 Aug 
1909 p 1 that “Mabel Bell” had married in May 1902 to William Edward Minto, but 
they actually married 16 May 1901 in Santa Clara Co. CA. William was born in 
Antioch IL & died at age 80 on 26 Nov 1940 in Santa Rosa, Sonoma CA. He is buried 
in Olive Hill Cemetery, Geyserville, Sonoma CA but is not on Find A Grave as of 17 
Dec 2023. –William & Mabel adopt a girl whose name was Olga, but whom Mabel 
renames Alice Minto. According to 1909 news reports, in which Alice Minto’s story 
becomes the sensation of San Francisco, Alice was born ca. 1900. After Mabel & 
William were married about 6 months, they received Alice (age 9 months) from a 
foster family in Berkeley CA through the Rev. Henry W. Brayton of the Children’s 
Home Finding Society. In a latter of 20 Aug 1909, W.E. Minto said he married Mabel 
Bell in San Jose in 1901 & left the same day for the Chutes in San Francisco. William 
said they took the baby in Jul 1901 to San Lorenzo CA & in Oct 1901 took his wife 
Mabel, child Alice, his mother-in-law [nee Mary Goodwin] & her 4 children (which 
presumably included William Robert Bell) to Weaverville, Trinity CA. The “next May” 
they moved to Geyserville, Sonoma CA, where Mabel deserted him, taking Alice. 
William says his family was not destitute, as claimed by news reports, but her 
family was. “Her mother and the children were destitute I know, because I 
supported their wants for some time.” Some news reports claim that Mabel 
became a dance hall girl on Pacific St. in San Francisco, which she vehemently 
denied. Mabel scoffs at the allegations made by a William Baker, whom she said 
was a boarder at her mother’s house for 2 months & was not aware of family 
situations. Alice was removed from her home and then Rev. Brayton gave her a 
Chinese man named Lin who lived in San Francisco’s Chinatown when Alice was 
around 4 years old. When Alice Minto was 9 years old, scandal rocked San 
Francisco when it was revealed that a white child (some reports claim she is Italian, 
some Syrian, some “Chinese-looking”) had been sold by Rev. Henry W. Brayton. 
Other cases turned up. Brayton admitted taking $10 or $15 to cover expenses and 
an investigation commenced of the society’s adoption arrangements, which 
seemed to involve no reliance on references for prospective parents. Newspaper 
articles sometimes mistake Mabel’s new married name as Ritchie instead of 
Witschey, note her recent marriage to Louis Witschey & that her mother Mary 
Witschey (who furnishes information about the case) has the same surname. Alice 
Minto, age 9, has been renamed Ho Mah and speaks only a few words of English, 
instead conversing in Cantonese Chinese. It is decided by the court that Alice 
should be given to a foster white family. She is not apparently returned to Mabel. 
Newspaper accounts report she was living alternatively in an opium den, a brothel 
or was held prisoner underground. It appears she was well-treated and loved by her 
Chinese “parents” who had hoped to get her back, and her foster father was a 
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potato farmer. -  As Mabel Minto, married in Santa Rosa, Sonoma CA on 2 Aug 1909 
to Louis Witschey (1884 HI – 1918 CA, the son of Edward & Annie Witschey, as the 
story about her adopted daughter Alice Minto was livening California newspapers. 
Their daughter Helen Olga Witschey was born in 1911. In the 1900 census for 
Township 4, Fresno Co. CA, Louis WATSCHEY, age 16, b. May 1884 in the Sandwich 
Islands [to become the Hawaiian Territory, then the state of Hawaii], who was at 
school. His biological father was born in Switzerland, his biological mother born in 
France. He was the adopted son of Edward F. Davis (44 CA, Apr 1856, married 12 
years, in the grain business [illegible]), married 12 years to Aurelia M. Davis (30 CA, 
Nov 1869) who had not given birth to any children. - When she died, Mabel was 
listed as the widow of Frank Hilts. WA death certificate: daughter of William Bell 
(CA) & Mary Goodwin (Bealsburg CA). Resident of Route 3, Auburn, King WA. - 
Buried in Sultan Cemetery, Sultan, Snohomish WA.  F: 35846222 

• Alice Elaine Bell Young Ensey Johnson Sweet, 2 May 1888 Sonoma Co. CA – 14 Jul 
1965 Cottage Grove, Lane OR. - **Alice Bell married Robert Byron Young Sr. on 17 
Oct 1903 in Geyserville, Sonoma Co. CA. Robert was age 24, b. Scotland, resident 
Geyserville, Sonoma CA. Alice was b. CA, resident of Geyserville CA. – Robert Young 
(1885 CA – 1958 CA, F: 175384073) was the son of George Washington Young & 
Emily Elizabeth Loveall.  Robert is buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Red Bluff, Tehama 
CA. - **Alice Elaine (Bell) Young married Frederick Calvin Ensey on 26 Aug 1914 or 2 
Feb 1914 in Ukiah, Mendocino CA. Alice was age 26, daughter of William Bell (CA) & 
Mary Goodwin (CA). her 2nd marriage, divorced. She was a resident of Coaledo OR. 
Frederick was age 28, son of Abraham Fair Ensey (IN) & Eliza Ann Chaffin (CA). 
Single, rancher. Resident of Harris CA. (record indexed as “Eusey”). Frederick (b. 19 
Aug 1885 Briceland, Humboldt CA) dies 19 Mar 1916 in Briceland CA, 19 months 
after their marriage. He is buried in Briceland Cemetery, Briceland, Humboldt CA, F: 
530026193. “Fred” had a white father & a Native American mother & is listed as 
“Indian” in the census - **Listed as her 3rd marriage, Alice Elaine Young married 
Warren Leslie Johnson (25 Aug 1895 Douglas Co. OR – 5 Jan 1962 Yuba CA, F: 
154959434) in Coquille, Coos OR on 4 May 1917. From OR WWI County Military 
Service card: Warren resident of Roseburg OR, son of Charles Johnson (OR) & Ella 
Wroe (IL). He was born 20 Aug 1893 Douglas OR. Warren is buried in Sierra View 
Memorial Park, Olivehurst, Yuba CA. – On 30 Dec 1923 in Powers, Coos OR, Alice 
Johnson married Herman Alonzo Sweet (31 Jul 1891 Lane Co. OR – 9 Feb 1970 Lane 
Co. OR).  Herman was the son of Henry Benjamin Franklin (“Frank”) Sweet (F: 
53270040) & Carolina Grace Martha Wroe (F: 53270041). Their son Earl Lawrence 
Sweet was born 4 Jun 1924 in Powers, Coos OR & died 13 Sep 2000 in Grants Pass, 
Josephine OR, F: 782688967. - Alice Sweet was cremated; the location of her 
cremains is unknown. F: 66524231 

 

 
Half-sisters:  by his mother Mary’s marriage to Marcus (Marquis) Pluth: 
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• Maude L. Pluth, 29 Apr 1879 CA [predates her parents’ marriage?] -  17 Nov 1890 
CA. [Find A Grave record used 17 Feb 1890 but CA death record indicates 17 Nov 
1890]. Died of sporadic cerebrospinal fever. Buried in Calvary Cemetery, East Los 
Angeles, Los Angeles CA. F: 253742215.   

• Clara Kathrin (Catherine) Pluth Engelke, 29 Aug 1880 Lake Co. CA – 21 Oct 1971 Los 
Angeles, Los Angeles CA. - Married George Joseph Engelke on 9 Sep 1901 Los 
Angeles Co. CA.  She entered for the ceremony on the arm of her father. George & 
Clara will reside at 523 W. 1st St., Los Angeles. (“Los Angeles Evening Express” 11 
Sep 1901 p 4) She is described as a “Hollywood beauty specialist” in Apr 1931 when 
making appointments for facials at a drugstore. George Joseph Engelke was born 28 
Jun 1879 Chicago, Cook IL & died 25 Nov 1948 Little Bangladesh, Los Angeles CA, 
listed as husband of Clara Engelke, resident 208 S. New Hampshire, Los Angeles, a 
Catholic funeral. “Los Angeles Times” 26 Nov 1948 p 16) George Joseph Engelke, 28 
Jun 1879 Chicago, Cook IL – 25 Nov 1948 Los Angeles, Los Angeles CA, at age 69, 
divorced when died, burial Calvary, Los Angeles CA. - In the 1920 census, George & 
Clara were married. In the 1940 census, listed as Clara Pluth, she is living in Los 
Angeles with her son-in-law Peter L. Milne & (daughter) Ruth E. Milne (31 CA).  
Buried in Calvary Cemetery, East Los Angeles, Los Angeles CA. F: 256891414 

 
Half-sisters: by his mother Mary’s marriage to Lycurgus Means: 

• Violet Nicena Means Martin Shepeard Chisholm Polley McBride. 25 May 1896 
Windsor CA – 26 Aug 1941 Kelso, Cowlitz WA at age 45 years, 3 months, 1 day. 
**Violet Means married a Martin. - ** Violet N. (Means) Martin married Ralph 
Cassius Shepeard.  Violet age 23, daughter of Lycurgus Means (MO) & Mary 
Goodwin (CA), resident Clarke Co. WA, her 2nd marriage, married 2 Sep 1919 in 
Clark Co. WA. Ralph, age 21, son of J.E. Shepeard (b. MN) & Harriett Bassett (b. MN), 
resident WA, his 1st marriage, woodsman. One of the witnesses is Myrtle A. Means 
of Milwaukie OR.  Ralph Cassius Shepeard was born 3 Jul 1898 Wenatchee, Chelan 
WA & died 20 Oct 1962 Vancouver, Clark WA. Ralph is buried in Park Hill Cemetery, 
Vancouver, Clark WA, F: 52402083 -  **Violet (Means) Shepeard married John D. 
Chisholm 1 Nov 1924 Vancouver, Clark WA. Violet age 28, daughter of L. Means 
(MO) & Mary Goodwin (CA), maiden name Violet Means, resident 411 ½ Maine, 
Vancouver WA, divorced, b. CA, waitress. John age 41, b. Canada, resident Kalama 
WA, widower, his 2nd marriage, laundry main (spelling?), son of John C. Pushohuse 
(spelling?) & Isabella Ross, both b. Canada. - Violet McBride applied for a marriage 
license with Clifford Polley, both residents Kent WA (“Spokane Chronicle” 15 Oct 
1940 p 11) – **When she died in 1941, the death certificate indicates she was 
divorced from Dan McBride, who was age 42. Died of tuberculosis at her home in 
Kelso WA; had lived there 6 years.  - Husband Daniel Symour McBride was born 27 
Sep 1898 OK & died 29 Mar 1964 CA. He is buried in Sultan Cemetery, Sultan, 
Snohomish WA, F: 25907366. - Daniel married Violet in 1940, which means they 
were married about one year before her death. – Violet McBride is buried in Sultan 
Cemetery, Sultan, Snohomish WA.  F: 35846651 
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• Myrtle Ada Means Jones Adkins Cameron Dillon, 7 Sep 1894 CA - 31 Dec 1948 (also 
found 3 Jan 1948) Sultan, Snohmosh WA. - **Myrtle Adah Means, 18, b. MO (?), a 
resident of Los Angeles, Los Angeles CA, daughter of L. Means & Mary Goodwin, 
married on 27 Mar 1911 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles CA, to Rollie Randall Jones, 25, 
b. KS, son of Gordan L. Jones & Emma Tibbets, resident Los Angeles, Los Angeles 
CA.  Their son Rolland Vernon Jones was born 28 Aug 1912 Los Angeles CA. Rollie 
Jones was born 16 Jan 1886 KS & died 29 Dec 1952 CA, F: 183095734). He remarried 
in 1917 & 1950. **As Myrtle A. Means, age 26, daughter of L. Means & Mary 
Goodwin, her 2nd marriage, resident Portland OR, b. Windsor CA, married 16 Sep 
1919 in Stevenson, Skamania WA to William Francis Adkins, age 35, son of James E. 
Adkins & Martha Sperry, his 2nd marriage, resident Portland OR, b. Hillsborough OR, 
steamship [next word illegible]. One of the witnesses is W.R. Bell. – Presumably 
married then to a man named Cameron, since she was Myrtle Cameron when she 
married to Maurice Bernard (“Ben”) Dillon on 10 Feb 1926 in Multnomah Co. OR. In 
the 1930 census, Myrtle & Maurice lived in Portland, Multnomah OR. OR. – They 
were divorced by the 1940 census. - Myrtle Dillon is buried in Sultan Cemetery, 
Sultan, Snohomish WA. F: 35845916. 

 

 
Half-brother by his mother Mary’s marriage to Henry Witschey: 

• Cecil Bernard Witschey, 16 Aug 1907 Healdsburg, Sonoma CA – 16 Aug 1995 
Seattle, King WA. Reported “never married” in the 1950 census for Seattle, King WA. 
- Married 13 Jun 1953 in King Co. WA to Myrtle L. Collins.  Buried in Acacia Memorial 
Park & Funeral Home, Lake Forest Park, King  WA. F: 118136587 

 

 
Notes: 
 
There would seem to be a connection between Mary Goodwin’s final husband, Henry 
Witschey, born in Hilo, Sandwich Islands (not yet the Hawaiian Territory) in 1879, and Louis 
Witschey, born in Hilo in 1884, who married Mary’s daughter Mable May Lucinda Bell. Louis 
is listed as the son of Edward & Annie Witschey. They presumably could be brothers, but 
information on them is limited.  
 
Wartime: 
 
Post-war: 
 
Obituary: 
 
WA Death Certificate: resident of Sultan, Snohomish WA. Died enroute to hospital, 
Monroe, Snohomish WA. Was a private in the Army 1917-1918. Divorced. No record of birth 
date, age 57. Born CA. Occupation: disabled veteran. Father William Bell, no record of 
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birth place. No information on mother. Died 5 Jan 1944 of pneumonia, of 7-8 days’ 
duration. Doctor only saw him a short time before his death. Informant: Henry Witschey 
Social Security Number: 
 
Censuses: 
 
1860 Santa Rosa, Sonoma CA 
Lycurgus Means, 11 MO, living with: 
James Philbe, 42 OH 
Sarah J. Philbe, 42 OH 
Sarah J. Philbe, 23 MO 
Marcellus R. Philbe, 4 MO 
Nicena Philbe, 1 CA 
 
1870 Pacific Judicial township, Humboldt CA 
Andrew Goodwin, 57 OH, farmer 
Elizabeth, 46 IN 
6 children – oldest Elizabeth 19 b. UT, others in CA), including 
Mary Goodwin, 8 CA 
 
1900 Russian River, Sonoma CA 
William C. Wilkinson, 73 MO, Sep 1826, father b. VA, mother b. KY, widowed, head of 
household,  miner 
With boarders: 
May Means, 38 CA, Feb 1862, father b. MO, mother b. TN,  married 8 years, gave birth to 7 
children, 5 are living 
Willie Bell, 13 CA, Feb 1887, parents b. CA, at school [with Bell crossed through] 
Mable M. Bell, 15 CA, Mar 1885, parents b. CA, at school [with Bell crossed through] 
Alice Bell, 12 CA, May 1888, parents b. CA, at school [with Bell crossed through] 
Myrtle Means, 8 CA, Sep 1892, parents b. CA, at school [with Means crossed through] 
Violet Means, 4 CA, May 1896, parents b. CA [with Means crossed through] 
 
1910 Squaw Valley, Siskiyou CA.  
William R. Bell, 23 CA, parents b. CA, hired help, loader, donkey engine, logging camp 
Head of household Harry Allen, 56 OH, gave birth to 7 children, 5 are living 
 
1910 Sierra, Tehama CA 
Henry Witschey/Watshey, 31 Hawaii, parents b. HI, 1st marriage, married 9 years, sawmill 
laborer 
Mary, 48 CA, father b. OH, mother b. IN, gave birth to 9 children, 6 are living [this would 
imply that Maude Pluth has died] 
Cecil, 2 CA, father b. HI, mother b. CA 
Myrtle Means, 16 CA, father b. MO, mother b. CA [stepdaughter] 
Violet Means, 14 CA, father b. MO, mother b. CA [stepdaughter] 
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1910 Russian River, Sonoma CA – on a country road 
Lykurgas Means, 60 MO, parents b. KY, farm laborer 
 
1920 Coalido, Coos OR 
Henry Witschey, 40 HI, parents b. Germany, laborer in logging camp 
Mary, 57 CA, father b. OH, mother b. IN 
Cecil, 12 CA 
 
1920 Rowland, Coos OR – conducted 11 Feb 1920 
Warren Johnson, 26 OR, didn’t know where father born, mother b. KS, logger, lumber camp 
Alice, 32 CA, parents b. CA 
Ethel M., 14 CA, father b. OR, mother b. CA 
John R., 11 CA, parents b. US 
Henry A., 1 year 10 months, OR, parents b. US 
 
1930 Sultan, Snohomish WA – 208 Bell St. 
Henry Witchey, 50 HI, parents b. Germany, age 27 at 1st marriage, faller, lumber camp 
Mary L., 68 CA, father b. OH, mother b. CA, was age 44 at 1st marriage [was more likely the 
age when she married Henry] 
Cecil B. 22 CA, garage 
 
1930 Portland, Multnomah OR – 588 Failing 
Maurice B. Dillon, 36 WA, father b. IL, mother b. WA, age 32 at 1st marriage, tobacco 
salesman 
Myrtle Dillon, 36 CA, father b. CA, mother b. MO, age 17 at 1st marriage 
Rolland B. Jones, 17 OR, father b. KS, mother b. CA [stepson] 
 
1940 Sultan, Snohomish CA – 504 High St. – same place (Snohomish Co.) in 1935 
Henry Witchey, 50 HI, saw filing at lumber co. 
Mary L., 78 CA 
Myrtle A. Dillon, 46 CA, divorced [daughter] 
Cecil B., 32 CA, single, fire watcher, forestry dept. 
 


